

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-III  
HIGH COURT, MADRAS.  
TOS. No. 45 OF 2024

Date: 02.02.2026  
Time: 11.50 A.M.

Name : Mr.D.Nataraj (PW1)

Cross Examination by Mr.R.Vinayagamoorthy, Learned counsel for the defendant.

Solemnly Affirmed:

Q1: What is your father's name?

A: M. Dilli Achari.

Q2: How far the executor Mr.M.Kandhasamy of the Will Ex.P3 is related to you?

A: He is younger brother of my father. We are jointly living together. He had no issues and two children were born to him also died.

Q3: Is there any other siblings to your father except Mr.M.Kandhasamy?

A: Yes. Two sisters were born along with my father and Mr.Kandhasamy.

Q4: Whether the defendants Kamachi ammal and Saraswathi are the two sisters of your father?

A: Yes.

Q5: Have you filed any documents to substantiate that your father was the legal heirs of your grand father Madurai Achari?

A: No.

Q6: Have you filed ration card, voter ID, any other documents to substantiate that your father and Mr.Kandhasamy were jointly living together?

A: No.

Q7: What is your age in the year of 2005?

A: Around 40.

Q8: What is your date of birth?

A: 10.04.1964

Q9: Have you filed your birth certificate before this Court?

A: No. Witness adds: If required, I ready to produce.

Q10: (Ex.P1 and Ex.P2 are shown to the witness) Do you know the details of purchase and what was happened at the time of purchase related to Ex.P1 and Ex.P2?

A: I do not know.

Q11: I put it to you that if really your father and his brother were jointly living together the details of Ex.P1 and Ex.P2 are known to you and your father.

A: I deny. Witness adds: In the year of 1982 or 1983 after the marriage of the brother of my father they were resides individually.

Q12: I put it to you that Mrs.Manonmani W/o Kandhasamy have purchase Ex.P1 and Ex.P2 property from the income to dispose the properties received from her mother and used the profits of her share to purchase the above said properties.

A: I deny.

Q13: I put it to you that if really your father and his brother were resides jointly you and your father known everything about your uncle and now you falsely stated that you were all jointly living together and your father and his brother were resides separately.

A: I do not know about the registration of Ex.P1, Ex.P2. Otherwise they were jointly living.

Q14: I put it to you that you lived in the Choolai address along with your father.

A: Yes.

Q15: Whether you residing along with Manonmani and you did the funeral ceremonies of her?

A: Yes.

Q16: (Ex.P6 is shown to the witness) Your name is not mentioned in any of the column of Ex.P6 and also not stated anything about who was informed the death of the Manonmani on 12.08.2016 so you falsely claimed.

A: I deny. Witness adds: I do it everything.

Q17: (Ex.P6 is shown to the witness) In Ex.P6 Mr.Kandhasamy name is mentioned as father of Manonmani. Whether you did take any action to correct the position of Mr.Kandhasamy as husband of Manonmani?

A: No.

Q18: I put it to you that you were not living along with Mr.Kandhasamy and did any funeral ceremonies of the deceased?

A: I deny. It is not true. I did everything, because I lived along with him.

Q19: I put it to you that as per your custom if really you did ceremony functions to deceased Kandhasamy and Manonmani you produced invitations and other relevant documents to substantiate the same.

A: I deny. Witness adds: I have invitation. But I am not produced the same before this Court.

Time : 12.20 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-III