

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-III
HIGH COURT, MADRAS.
TOS. No. 45 OF 2024

Date : 24.03.2026
Time : 01.04 P.M.

Name : Mrs.D.Nirmala (PW2)

Cross Examination by Mr.R.Vinayagamoorthy, Learned counsel for the defendant.

Solemnly Affirmed:

Q1: I put it to you that you are not residing in Vanjinathan street, Perambur and you are residing in Chattanaiken street, Choolai.

A: No. Witness adds: I am residing in Vanjinathan street, Perambur

Q2: What is the relationship between you and the testators?

A: They are my uncle and aunt (Sitappa and sithi)

Q3: Is it right that the testator Kandhasamy is your uncle (sitappa)?

A: Yes, he is my father's brother.

Q4: Is it right that the testator Manonmani is your uncle's wife (sithi)?

A: Yes.

Q5: Is it right that Manonmani having siblings and they are alive?

A: Yes.

Q6: Is it right that Vijayalakshmi is the sister of Manonmani testatrix?

A: Yes.

Q7: Do you know Vijayalakshmi and having contact with her?

A: No. I saw her once 15 years back along with Manonmani.

Q8: Is it right that you have not maintained any relationship with Vijayalakshmi when she was participated in the death ceremonies of Manonmani and Kanthasamy?

A: She was not participated in the death ceremony of Kanthasamy. She was

attended at the time of death of Manonmani and immediately she left.

Q9: (Ex.P3 Will is shown to the witness) I put it to you that you were not directly known the content of the Will and you came to know about the Will through your brother Nataraj.

A: I deny. Witness adds: My uncle (Sitappa) himself informed to me through telephone.

Time : 01.15 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-III